
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 10-FM-1167

Super. Ct. No. 2009-CPO-3234

IN RE Ms. T,

Appellant

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the
District of Columbia
Family Division / Domestic Violence Unit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL EMPOWERMENT AND
APPEALS PROJECT (DV LEAP), SURVIVORS AND ADVOCATES FOR
EMPOWERMENT (SAFE), AYUDA, D.C. COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
(DCCADV), GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY LAW PROFESSOR LAURIE KOHN
AND CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY LAW PROFESSOR CATHERINE KLEIN

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

Arguing for Affirmance of the Decision Below

Joan S. Meier, Esq. (D.C. Bar # 298745)*
Director, Domestic Violence Legal Empowerment
and
Appeals Project (DV LEAP)
Professor of Clinical Law
George Washington University Law School
2000 G St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202)994-2278

Dated: January 30, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... vi

ARGUMENT 1

 I. CRIMINAL CONTEMPT ACTIONS FOR VIOLATIONS OF CIVIL PROTECTION ORDERS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE SUBJECT TO UNITED STATES PROSECUTING AUTHORITY..... 1

 A.This Court’s Carefully Considered Decisions Preclude the Claim that CPO Violations May Only be Adjudicated After United States Review..... 1

 B.The Rights of Litigants in CPO Enforcement Actions Should not be Determined Solely by Labels; Contempt Is Inherently Different From a “Crime.” 5

 II. THERE IS NO LEGAL RIGHT TO A DISINTERESTED PROSECUTOR OF CRIMINAL CONTEMPT in CPO CASES..... 10

 A.The Possibility of Prosecutorial Declension is Not a Legitimate Basis for Outlawing the Beneficiary of the CPO from Bringing An Enforcement Action..... 12

 III. PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT IS ESSENTIAL TO THE EFFECTIVENESS OF CPOs. 17

 A.Enforcement is the Critical Weakness of the CPO System 17

 1. Arrest and Prosecution for CPO Violations are Rare. 18

 2. There is no Available Cadre of Disinterested Prosecutors. 21

 B.Requiring all Criminal Contempts to be Prosecuted by a Public or Disinterested Prosecutor Would Profoundly Undermine the CPO Process..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

131 S.Ct. at 2518-19 6

Adams v. Ferreira, 741 A.2d 1946, 1047 (D.C. 1999)..... 3

Arizona v. Rumsey, 467 U.S. 203 (1984)..... 12

Bridgeforth v. Brown, 2009 CPO 3796, pp. 10-12 (2011)..... 12

Campbell v. Campbell, 682 A.2d 272 (N.J. Super. 1996) 21

Castellanos v. Novoa, 117 Daily Wash.L.Rptr. 1189, 1194 (D.C. Super.Ct., 1989)..... 10, 11

Del Dotto v. Olsen, 628 N.E.2d 1156 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993) 11

DSS ex rel. Montero v. Montero, 758 P. 2d 690 (Haw.Ct. App. 1988) 11

Eichorn v. Kelley, 111 P.3d 544 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004) 11

Frank v. United States, 395 U.S. 147, 152 (1969)..... 8

Ganger v. Peyton, 379 F.2d 709, 712-13 (4th Cir. 1967) 16

Gompers v. Bucks Stover Ranger Co., 221 U.S. 418, 441 (1911) 8

Gordon v. State, 960 So. 2d 31 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)..... 11, 16

Hart v. Hathaway, 708 P.2d 1137 (Or. Sup. Ct. 1984)..... 7, 8

Hicks ex rel. v. Feiock, 485 U.S. 624 (1988)..... 5

In re Crawley, 978 A.2d 608 (D.C. 2009) 2

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 875 F.2d 927, 933-34 (1st Cir. 1989) 4

In re Kevin V. Jackson, 11-FM-1123..... 20

In re Marriage of Betts, 558 N.E. 2d 404 (Ill.App.Ct. 1990) 11

In re Peak, 759 A.2d 612 (D.C. 2000)..... 2, 3

In re Robertson (II), 19 A.3d 751 (D.C. 2011)..... 1, 2, 4, 11

In re Robertson, 940 A.2d 1050 (D.C. 2008) 4

<i>In re Shirley</i> , 28 A.3d 506, 512 (D.C. 2011)	4
<i>In re Wiggins</i> , 359 A.2d 579 (D.C. 1976).....	9, 24
<i>Katz v. Commonwealth</i> , 399 N.E.2d 1055 (Mass. 1979).....	11
<i>Mastroianni v. County of Suffolk</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 198 (Supreme Court, Nassau Ct. 1997)	21
<i>Musidor, B.V. v. Great American Screen</i> , 658 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 944 (1982)	21
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 264 U.S. 95, 103 (1924).....	8
<i>Olmstead v. Olmstead</i> , 284 S.W.2d 27, 28 (Ark. 2008)	11
<i>Peterson v. Peterson</i> , 153 N.W. 2d 825 (Minn. 1967)	11
<i>Robertson v. United States ex rel. Watson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2194 (2010)	4
<i>Rogowicz v. O’Connell</i> , 786 A.2d 841 (N.H. 2001).....	11
<i>State ex rel. O’Brien v. Moreland</i> , 778 S.W. 2d 400 (Mo.Ct.App. 1989)	11, 21
<i>Trecost v. Trecost</i> , 502 S.E. 2d 445 (W. Va. 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Dixon and Foster</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	9
<i>Wilson v. Wilson</i> , 984 S.W. 2d 898 (Tenn. 1998).....	10, 14

Statutes

D.C. Code Sec. 16-1001(6)(B)(2011).....	14
D.C. Code Sec. 16-1005(f)	1
D.C. Law 16-306, Sec. 206(a); 53 DCR 8610 (Apr. 24, 2007)	14
N.Y. Family Court Law Sec. 846 (2010).....	7

Other Authorities

Adams & Powell, <i>Tragedies of Domestic Violence: A Qualitative Analysis of Civil Restraining Orders in Massachusetts</i> , Office of the Commissioner of Probation, Massachusetts Trial Court, pp. 15-17 (1995).....	20
Brief of Appellant	passim
Brief of United States Attorney’s Office	9

Casey G. Gwinn & Sgt. Anne O’Dell, <i>Stopping the Violence: The Role of the Police Officer and the Prosecutor</i> , 20 W. ST. U. L. REV. 297, 313 (1993)	23
D.C. Task Force on Family Law Representation, <i>Access to Family Law Representation in the District of Columbia</i> (Fall 1992).....	21
David J. Harmer, <i>Limiting Incarceration for Civil Contempt in Child Custody Cases</i> , 4 B.Y.U. J. Pub. L. 239, 255-56 (1990)	6
David M. Zlotnick, <i>Empowering the Battered Woman: The Use of Criminal Contempt Sanctions to Enforce Civil Protection Orders</i> , 56 Ohio St. L. J. 1153, 1194 (1995)	3, 18
Deborah Epstein, <i>Effective Intervention in Domestic Violence Cases: Rethinking the Roles of Prosecutors, Judges, and the Court System</i> , 11 Yale J. L. & Feminism 3 at 17 (1999).....	23
Deborah Epstein, <i>Effective Intervention in Domestic Violence Cases: Rethinking the Roles of Prosecutors, Judges, and the Court System</i> , 11 Yale J. L. & Feminism 3, 4 (1999).....	15
<i>Developments in the Law – Legal Responses to Domestic Violence</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 1498, 1512 (1993)	18
Earl Dudley, Jr., <i>Getting Beyond the Civil/Criminal Distinction: A New Approach to the Regulation of Indirect Contempts</i> , 79 Va. L. Rev. 1025, 1033 (1993)	6, 7, 8
Electronic message from Janese Bechtol, OAG, to Joan Meier, Jan. 26, 2012, 2:04 p.m.	13, 15, 16
E-mail from Karen Cunningham, then-Legal Director, WEAVE, to Joan Meier, George Washington University Law School (Feb. 20, 2007, 11:55 a.m.).....	22
E-mails from Kelly Higashi, Chief, SA/DV Unit, USAO, to Joan Meier, George Washington University Law School (Feb. 23, 2007, 18:41:24 and 20:07:48).....	19
Emily Sack, <i>Battered Women and the State: The Struggle for the Future of Domestic Violence Policy</i> , 2004 Wisc. L. Rev. 1657, 1663-1664 (2004).....	15
<i>Green v. Green</i> , 642 A.2d 1275, 1279 (D.C. 1994).....	10, 11, 22
Henry M. Hart, Jr. & Albert Sacks, THE LEGAL PROCESS: BASIC PROBLEMS IN THE MAKING AND APPLICATION OF LAW(Tent. Ed. 1958).....	7
Joan Meier, <i>The ‘Right’ to a Disinterested Prosecutor of Contempt: Unpacking Public and Private Interests</i> , 70 Wash. U. L. Q. 85, n. 13 (1992)	passim
Kit Kinports & Karla Fischer, <i>Orders of Protection in Domestic Violence Cases: An Empirical Assessment of the Impact of the Reform Statutes</i> , 2 Tex. J. Women & the Law 163, 223-224 (1993)	19

Margaret Barry, <i>Protection Order Enforcement: Another Pirouette</i> , 6 Hasting Women’s Law Journal 339, 356 (1995)	13
Order, Sept. 21, 2010 in Nos. 00-FM-925 and 04-FM-1269	4
Petition for Rehearing or Rehearing en Banc (March 2008), in Nos. 00-FM-925 and 00-FM-1269	4
Ronald L. Goldfarb, <i>THE CONTEMPT POWER</i> 175 (1963).....	6
Sally F. Goldfarb, <i>Reconceiving Civil Protection Orders for Domestic Violence: Can Law Help End the Abuse without Ending the Relationship?</i> 29 Cardozo L. Rev. 1487, 1512 (2008)18, 20	
Scott Harshbarger and Jay Winsten, <i>Report on Domestic Violence: A Commitment to Action</i> , 28 New Eng. L. Rev. 313, 327 (1993)	22
T.K. Logan et al, <i>The Kentucky Civil Protection Order Study: A Rural and Urban Multiple Perspective Study of Protection Order Violation Consequences, Responses, and Costs</i> 97 (2009)	18, 20
Telephone conversation between Kelly Higashi and Joan Meier (February 22, 2007).....	19
Tom Lininger, <i>Prosecuting Batterers After Crawford</i> , 91 VA. L. R. 747, 749 (2005).....	23
Tom Lininger, <i>Prosecuting Batterers After Crawford</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 747, 768 (2005)	13
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507, 564 U.S. -- (2011).....	6
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, Peter Finn & Sarah Colson, <i>Civil Protection Orders: Legislation, Current Court Practice, and Enforcement</i> (1990).....	17, 20
Rules	
D.C. Super. Ct. Dom. V. R. 8	15
